examined the volatility of past payments that has not been explained by the model adopted to determine the
central estimate. This past volatility has been assumed to be indicative of the future volatility and has been set
at a level estimated to equate to a probability of adequacy greater than 75% (2019: 75%). An increase or
decrease in this expense would have a corresponding effect on the claims expense.

55Annual Report 2019-2020 Queensland Country Bank Limited And Subsidiaries ABN 77 087 651 027

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2020

QUEENSLAND COUNTRY BANK LIMITED
AND SUBSIDIARIES

A.B.N. 77 087 651 027
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30th JUNE 2020

NOTE 1 cont

Sensitivity analysis – Insurance contracts:
Summary
The Appointed Actuary conducts sensitivity analyses to quantify the exposure risk of changes in the key
underlying variables and assumptions.  The movement in any key variable will impact the performance and
equity of the Group.

The tables below describe how a change in each assumption will affect the health insurance liabilities and
hence the profit or loss and the equity of the Group.

Profit
2020
$’000

Equity
2020
$’000

Recognised amounts in the financial statements  6,473 260,836

Variables

Movement
in variable

%

Adjustments
on surplus

$’000

Adjusted
amount

included in
profit or loss

$’000

Adjustments
in Equity

$’000

Adjusted amount
included in

Statements of
Financial Position

$’000
% development +1% (17) 6,456 (17) 260,819

% development -1% 17 6,490 17 260,853

Expense rate +1% (59) 6,414 (59) 260,777

Expense rate -1% 59 6,532 59 260,895

Risk equalisation rate +1% (48) 6,425 (48) 260,788

Risk equalisation rate -1% 48 6,521 48 260,884

Risk margin +1% (58) 6,415 (58) 260,778

Risk margin -1% 58 6,531 58 260,894

Profit
2019
$’000

Equity
2019
$’000

Recognised amounts in the financial statements  8,045 254,260

Variables

Movement
in variable

%

Adjustments
on surplus

$’000

Adjusted
amount

included in
profit or loss

$’000

Adjustments
in Equity

$’000

Adjusted amount
included in

Statement of
Financial Position

$’000
% development +1% (25) 8,020  (25)   254,235

% development -1% 25 8,070 25   254,285

Expense rate +1% (58) 7,987  (58)   254,202

Expense rate -1% 58 8,103  58   254,318

Risk equalisation rate +1% (50) 7,995  (50)   254,210

Risk equalisation rate -1% 50  8,095  50   254,310

Risk margin +1% (60)  7,985  (60)   254,200

Risk margin -1% 60  8,105  60   254,320

56 Annual Report 2019-2020 Queensland Country Bank Limited And Subsidiaries ABN 77 087 651 027

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2020

QUEENSLAND COUNTRY BANK LIMITED
AND SUBSIDIARIES

A.B.N. 77 087 651 027
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30th JUNE 2020

NOTE 1 cont

(ii)Deferred claims liability (DCL)

The approach to determine the deferred claims estimate has been developed in line with APRA and ASIC
guidelines issued in June 2020 to provide at least 75% probability of sufficiency

If cover remains in place, a responsibility exists to provide for these claims that have been deferred and health
fund members with continuing cover would have had an expectation to use and therefore claim on hospital,
medical and ancillary services had the pandemic not arisen. The provision is management’s estimate of the

[…]

• Estimating risk equalisation gross deficit payments as 40.00% of hospital and medical deferred
claims (at the 75% probability of sufficiency).  The 40.00% reflects the historical average gross deficit
payment divided by the hospital direct benefits over the Group’s recent experience.

• Applying a deferral rate on claims which did not occur to adjust the provision to claims that are
expected to occur. Consistent with APRA's guidance on these assumptions to provide at least 75%
probability of sufficiency the following rates were applied:

o 100% of hospital and medical claims which did not occur; and
o 85% on ancillary claims which did not occur

QCHF has allowed for risk in the estimation of the DCL by holding the reserves assuming 100.00% catch-up
of Hospital claims and 85.00% catch-up of General Treatment claims, which is the best estimate of the
expected catch-up and incorporates an 18.00% risk margin.

Sensitivity analysis – insurance contracts
The table below describes how a change in each assumption will affect the health insurance liabilities and
hence the profit or loss and the equity of the Group.

Profit
2020
$’000

Equity
2020
$’000

Recognised amounts in the financial statements 6,473 260,836

Variables

Movement
in variable

%

Adjustments on
surplus

$’000

Adjusted
amount

included in
profit or loss

$’000

Adjustments in
Equity

$’000

Adjusted amount

included in
Consolidated
Statement of

Financial Position
$’000

recent claims forecast
prior to the pandemic

+1% 123 6,596 123 260,959
-1% (123) 6,350 (123) 260,713

deferral rate for
hospital deferred
claims

+1% 50 6,523 50 260,886

-1% (50) 6,423 (50) 260,786
deferral rate for
ancillary deferred
claims

+1% 22 6,495 22 260,858

-1% (22) 6,451 (22) 260,814

Risk equalisation
+1% (1) 6,472 (1) 260,835
-1% 1 6,474 1 260,837

57Annual Report 2019-2020 Queensland Country Bank Limited And Subsidiaries ABN 77 087 651 027

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2020

QUEENSLAND COUNTRY BANK LIMITED
AND SUBSIDIARIES

A.B.N. 77 087 651 027
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30th JUNE 2020

NOTE 1 cont

(u)  Rounding of amounts

The Group and Parent Entity have applied the relief available under ASIC Corporations (Rounding in
Financial/Directors’ Report) Instrument 2016/191 and accordingly, amounts in the financial statements have
been rounded off to the nearest thousand dollars ($’000) unless otherwise stated.

(v)  Changes in accounting policies

The Group adopted AASB 16 from 1 July 2019.  The impact of the adoption of this standard on the Group’s
financial statements is described below.  There are no other new and amended accounting standards and